MRDLG	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Why are contaminants in my drinking water?

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity, including:

- Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally occurring or result from urban stormwater runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining or farming;
- Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally occurring or the result of oil and gas production and mining activities;
- Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, that may come from wastewater treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations and wildlife;
- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoff and residential uses; and
- Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban stormwater runoff and septic systems.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, the EPA prescribes regulations that limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water that must provide the same protection for public health.

The MDE requires certain health effects language for some contaminants even though a violation may not exist.

- **Nitrate:** In drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant, you should ask advice from your health care provider.
- **Radon:** Radon has been detected in all samples tested. There is no Federal regulation for drinking water. However, exposure to air transmitted radon over a long period of time may cause adverse health effects.
- **Alpha Emitters: (Uranium, Radium)** Alpha Emitters have the potential to cause an increased risk of cancer if consumed in excess of the MCL over a lifetime.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, the USEPA and Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) impose testing requirements and regulations that limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. Although Poolesville in conjunction with the MDE sample for several different contaminants, only those present are listed in the following tables. The presence of these contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. The MDE requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year. Some of the data, though representative of the water quality, is more than one year old.

Water Quality Data

Lead & Copper

Substances	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Major Sources in Drinking Water
Lead (ppb)	0	15	-5	1	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Copper (ppm)	1.3	1.3	0.7	0	ppm	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products

Substances	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Major Sources in Drinking Water
Chlorine	0.8	0.7 - 0.8	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes
Haloacetic acids	4	0 - 5.2	No Goal	60	ppb	No	Disinfection byproduct
Trihalomethanes	10	0 - 18	No Goal	80	ppb	No	Disinfection byproduct
Coliform Bacteria	0	0	n/a	n/a	n/a	No	Naturally present in the environment

Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

Inorganic Contaminants

Substances	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Major Sources in Drinking Water
Barium	0.488	0.482 - 0.488	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge from drilling wastes; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	8	1 - 7.5	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer; leaching from septic tanks, sewage, erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants

Substances	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Major Sources in Drinking Water
Combined Radium 226/228	2.36	0 - 2.36	0	5	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	14	0.41 - 26	0	15	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Uranium	31.29	0 - 31.29	0	30	Ug/l	No	Erosion of natural deposits.

Turbidity	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Sources of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.258 NTU	No	Soil runoff
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100%	No	Soil runoff

Unregulated Contaminants

Substances	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Major Sources in Drinking Water
Radon	1727	395 - 1727	n/a	n/a	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Nickel	.006	0 - .006	n/a	n/a	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	24.3	11.8 - 24.3	n/a	n/a	ppm		Erosion of natural deposits.

Violations

Violation Type	Violation Explanation
Notification	We failed to provide lead & copper results to all residential sample sites within the 30 day period required. All results were in compliance with EPA Standards

**Presorted Standard
U.S. Postage
PAID
ECRWSS
Poolesville, MD 20837
Permit No. 1663**

**Resident
Poolesville, Maryland 20837**